CHAPTER 106-S. F. No. 539

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor to convey certain real estate to Mendota village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mendota, state conveyance to. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways is authorized to convey to Mendota Village by quit claim deed upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, the following described real estate: lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, block 6 and lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, block 7, Mendota, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for Dakota County, except railroad right of way.

Approved March 11, 1953.

CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 596

[Not Coded]

An act to convey real estate to Sibley House Association of the Minnesota Daughters of the American Revolution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sibley House Association, conveyance to. Conveyance of state land to Sibley House Association of the Minnesota Daughters of the American Revolution. The Governor, for and in the name of the State of Minnesota and for and on its behalf, shall, upon conditions hereinafter set forth, grant, quitclaim and convey to Sibley House Association of the Minnesota Daughters of the American Revolution, a corporation, by instrument of transfer in the form approved by the Attorney General, the following described real estate situate in the County of Dakota and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

All of Lots 1, 2, 20, 21 and 22 in Block 1, Mendota, according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds within and for Dakota County, Minnesota; and the part of Lots 3, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 in said Block 1 which lies southerly and southwesterly of the following described line: Beginning at a point on the southwesterly boundary of said Lot 3 of Block 1, distant 50 feet northwesterly of the southwest corner thereof; thence run southeasterly to the southeast corner thereof; thence run southeasterly to the northwest corner of said Lot 19 of Block 1; thence run easterly

to the point on the northeasterly boundary of said Lot 18 of Block 1, distant 85 feet northwesterly of the southeast corner thereof; thence run northeasterly to a point on the northeasterly boundary line of said Lot 17 distant 85 feet northwesterly of the southeast corner thereof; thence run southeasterly to a point on the southeasterly boundary line of said Lot 15 distant 25 feet northeasterly of the southwest corner thereof.

Provided that the said conveyance shall be made upon the express condition that the premises conveyed shall be held and used as a park in connection with and as a part of the Sibley House, so-called, as an historical site or monument by said Sibley House Association of the Minnesota Daughters of the American Revolution, and if the said condition be broken or if the said society shall abandon said premises, the estate conveyed shall be forfeited and all rights conveyed shall revert to and invest in and become the property of the State of Minnesota.

Approved March 11, 1953.

CHAPTER 108-S. F. No. 639

An act relating to aid for veterans and the children of deceased veterans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.75, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.75, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Expenditures, limitation. Subdivision 1. the amount appropriated by section 197.73, not more than the sum of \$1,250,000 shall be expended by the commissioner of veterans affairs for tuition of soldiers, and for tuition, fees. board, room, books and supplies of the children of soldiers who have died as a result of their service in the military or naval forces of the United States as determined by the United States Veterans' Administration or other instrumentality of the United States, in the University of Minnesota, a state teacher's college, a junior college, or any other college of higher learning within the state accredited by the North Central. Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, or in a trade school in the state which may be approved by the state department of education, for any course which such soldier or child may elect. Provided, however, that not more than \$250, less such amount as may have been granted such soldier under